Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance) F 1] « AMNA
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) % ') YEARS

OF SERVICI

Sir'y Ffli

-Sl.r Y F . int Contact Officer:
FIIHtShlrE Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
COUNTY COUNCIL ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To:

Councillors: Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, David Cox, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, lan Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes,
Dennis Hutchinson, Brian Lloyd and Kevin Rush

10 June 2021
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE, 2021 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Gkl

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of
Democratic Services for an invitation. Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https:/flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the Labour
Group will chair this Committee. The Committee is advised
that Councillor lan Dunbar is the Chair of the Committee for
the municipal year.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.
APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 19 May, 2021.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 9 - 18)
Report of Community and Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to
inform the Committee of progress against actions from
previous meetings.

WELFARE REFORM UPDATE (Pages 19 - 34)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Deputy Leader of the Council
(Governance) and Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: To provide an update on the impact of Welfare Reform on
Flintshire Residents.



10

11

HOUSING RENT INCOME - YEAR END OUTTURN AND LATEST
POSITION FOR 2021/22 (Pages 35 - 40)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To provide the Year end outturn for 202021 and an operational
update on rent collection and current arrear levels for 2021/22.

WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD (WHQS) UPDATE (Pages 41 -
52)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To provide an update on the WHQS specific to environmental
works.

COMMUNAL HEATING CHARGES 2021/22 (Pages 53 - 56)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To consider the proposed heating charges in council properties
with communal heating systems for 2021/22 prior to Cabinet
approval.

END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Pages 57 - 70)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Deputy Leader of the Council
(Governance) and Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets
and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as
identified in the Council Plan.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours



Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors. Officers w
[...]
 Council held on Wednesday,
19 May 2021

PRESENT: Councillor lan Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Ron Davies, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes,
Dennis Hutchinson and Kevin Rush

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Sean Bibby (for Geoff Collett), Rob Davies (for
Helen Brown) and Patrick Heesom (for Brian Lloyd)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger was present as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Dave Hughes (Cabinet Member for Housing);
Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets),
Strategic Policy Advisor and Benefits Manager - for minute number 56 and
Managing Director of NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Ltd - for minute number 58

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and
Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 were approved as a
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Ron Davies and Kevin
Rush.

The minutes of 10 March 2021 were also approved as a correct record, as
moved and seconded by Councillors Ron Davies and Mared Eastwood. On
minute number 48, Councillor Patrick Heesom said that some communities were
also affected by tenants of private rented accommodation failing to maintain their
properties. His request for a future item on this would be actioned by the
Facilitator.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

Page 5



55.

56.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the latest Forward Work
Programme for consideration, including changes since the previous meeting.
Meeting dates for the 2021/22 municipal year would be populated once the
Schedule of Meetings had been agreed by Council. All actions arising from
previous meetings had been completed.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Patrick
Heesom and Ron Davies.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the
need arises; and

(c)  That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

COMMENCEMENT OF THE SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY

The Strategic Policy Advisor introduced a report on the Council’s
preparations for the commencement of the socio-economic duty. This was a
statutory requirement upon relevant public bodies to have due regard to the need
to reduce inequalities of outcomes resulting from socio-economic disadvantage.

The Strategic Policy Advisor and Benefits Manager gave a joint
presentation covering the following:

What is the Socio-economic Duty and what does it do?
Key terms

Inequalities of outcomes

Examples of poverty

Demonstrating due regard - audit trail

Meeting the duty - what we are doing

Better outcomes

Case study

The Benefits Manager welcomed the legislation in helping to support work
on tackling poverty which was one of the priority areas in the Council Plan. The
presentation highlighted the additional obligations required across the public
sector in discharging the Duty which did not necessarily incur extra costs. Early
consideration and consultation was key in ensuring that voices were heard and
evidence gathered.

Page 6



57.

58.

The Chairman thanked officers for the presentation and in response to a
question was provided with information on the consultation process to collate and
understand data to inform service delivery.

In moving the recommendations, Councillor Patrick Heesom expressed his
concern that the Duty had not been prioritised by the Welsh Government for
earlier implementation. His view was shared by Councillor Ron Davies who
seconded the recommendations.

RESOLVED:
(@) That the requirements of the Socio-economic Duty be noted; and
(b) That the Committee is assured of the Council’s preparedness in meeting

the new duty.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO

CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Exclusion of the press and public was moved and seconded by Councillors
Patrick Heesom and Ron Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

NEWYDD CLEANING & CATERING

The Managing Director of NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Ltd presented an
update on the impact of the emergency situation on the Business Plan for
NEWydd Cleaning & Catering Services.

In providing an overview of performance in 2020/21, the significant
pressures arising from the national emergency situation were highlighted along
with the development of new service delivery models to meet the needs of service
users and ensure the safety of employees. An updated business plan was shared
to support business recovery and rebuilding for future years.

The Chairman thanked the Managing Director for his detailed report.

Councillor Patrick Heesom said that the report reinforced the challenges
arising from the emergency situation. In referring to the importance of maintaining
supply of free school meals, his request that local Members be kept informed of
any changes was noted by the Managing Director.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Ron
Davies and Patrick Heesom.

Page 7



59.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Committee notes the changes made to the Business Plan and
Strategic Objectives of the business which have been severely impacted by
the pandemic; and

(b)  That the Committee notes the achievements of NEWydd during this most
difficult year and supports the business through its recovery phase and
onwards towards the plans for growth in future years.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 11am and ended at 12 noon)

Chairman

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6
Sir y Fflint
("Elimsh.ire

COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 16™" June, 2021

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in
completing them. Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the
Committee as shown in Appendix 2.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the
outstanding actions.

Page 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION
TRACKING

1.01

Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02

In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for 
[...]
erational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Flintshire County Council, together with its partners, have been working to mitigate
the full impacts of welfare reforms from falling upon vulnerable Flintshire residents.
This report considers how we will continue to manage the impacts of reforms
introduced under the provisions of the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016.

The report provides an update on the impacts that welfare reforms continue to
have on Flintshire residents and the work that is ongoing to mitigate this and
support these households.

Vulnerable households have been impacted significantly by COVID-19, the report
also provides information around a range of measures that have been developed
to help those affected by the current pandemic and the support provided to
residents to help mitigate the negative impacts.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Support for the report and the ongoing work to manage the impacts that
welfare reform has and will continue to have upon Flintshire’s most
vulnerable households.

Page 19



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

1.01

Removal of the Spare Room Subsidy— More commonly referred to as
the Bedroom Tax, this reform relates to restrictions of Housing Benefit or
Universal Credit where the claimant is under occupying the property. The
restrictions are:

14% reduction to the eligible rent where a person living in a social landlord
property, has one or more “spare bedroom”

25% reduction to the eligible rent where a person living in a social landlord
property, has two or more “spare bedrooms”

1.02

According to latest statistics provided by the Department for Work &
Pensions (DWP) as at November 2020 155,884 recipients of Housing
Benefit in Wales had a reduction to their weekly award. No equivalent data
is currently published for Universal Credit customers.

Impact in Flintshire

1.03

Currently, a total of 515 households in Flintshire are subject to a reduction
in their housing benefit payments as a result of the Bedroom Tax.

1.04

[...]
king Age — for social security benefits ‘working age’ ends for both
men and women at the female statutory retirement pension age. In May
2016 this is 63 years old. The female statutory retirement age is gradually
increasing to equalise with men (65 year old) in October 2018. The
pension age for both men and women will then increase to 66 in 2020.

Page 33




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Sir y Fflint
."E!in!o%!z.!re

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Wednesday, 16" June 2021
Report Subject Housing Rent Income
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing
Report Author Chief Officer, Housing and Assets
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides Informal Cabinet with an operational update on 2020/21 year
end housing rent income collection performance for housing, including the 2021/22
latest collection position.

The outturn for 2020/21 resulted in rent arrears of £1.854m compared to £1.815m
in the previous year — an increase in arrears of £39k. The data generally makes for
positive reading especially when contrasted against earlier predictions for rent
arrears for the service throughout the last twelve months, particularly at a time
when the Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on the ability of some tenants to pay
on time.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the £1.854m year-end position for rent arrears in 2020/21.

Page 35



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLANING THE LATEST POSITION OF RENT ARREARS

1.01 | The 2020/21 financial year has been one of the most challenging for the
service in the same way as it has for other social landlords who have been
responsible for supporting tenants during the pandemic.

1.02 | The year-end position for 2020/21 shows rent arrears (£1.854m) have
marginally increased by £39k compared to the previous years’ outturn. The
data generally makes for positive reading especially when contrasted
against earlier predictions for rent arrear at a time when Covid-19
continu
[...]
thor Chief Officer (Housing and Assets)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the delivery of the Welsh
Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) the Council is delivering through its Capital
Investment Programme.

This report focuses on the external work elements of the programme along with
achievements to date and maintaining the standard moving forwards.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny support the Capital Investment Programme in its final year of
major investment and as the Council enters into the maintenance phase of
the Welsh Housing Quality Standards.

Page 41



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD EXTERNAL
WORKS PROGRAMME

1.01

The Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) is a national quality
standard for public sector homes in Wales as set out by the Welsh
Government.

All tenants in Wales should have the opportunity to live in good quality
homes which meet the requirements of each household. The Housing
Capital Works Team is responsible for delivering Internal & External
upgrades to all Council owned properties and for compliance with the
WHQS.

1.02

At the commencement of the WHQS programme the Capital Works Team
were tasked with delivering a major investment programme covering a
number of years to upgrade its housing, including its external areas

1.03

Following the tenant consultation in 2014 and member workshops, it was
agreed that following tenant feedback a logical approach to property
refurbishment would be taken and that all internal works should be
prioritised first followed by envelope works (roofing, windows and doors)
and finally external works (fencing, paths and gardens). In addition there
is also an environmental works programme that targets communal based
regeneration and car parking etc.

As noted above the Council prioritised the internal and envelope works at
the beginning of the WHQS programme and as a result these works are
nearing full compliancy. There will be a percentage of Council properties
that have not yet had any roofing works completed and this is due to the
property component (window, door etc.) not scheduled for replacement
until post WHQS compliance. As the Council moves into the maintenance
phase of the WHQS, those roofs or components will be replaced and
scheduled accordingly.

As a result of completing the internal and envelope works the focus has
now moved on to external works (fencing, paths and gardens). We are
planning our work programmes to properties based upon our stock
condition surveys where we have either identified a health and safety risk,
unusable garden area (due to the topography) or external storage issues.

1.04

The Fencing and Garden improvement programme that commenced in
2015 has been developed into a more extensive programme now that the
majority of internal and envelope works have been completed to reach
WHQS compliance, available resources will be redirected to this work
area.

The programme will focus mainly on the property boundaries ensuring they
are safe, secure, and suitable and in line with the Council’s agreed
specification/requirements. Also included within the programme will be
paths, gardens and storage allocation.

Page 42




The below will also be considered when completing the programme and
will depend each scheme and area:

e Depending on the property type and location, whether it
be general needs, sheltered or a communal/ open plan
areas, what type and specification of boundary is
considered suitable (hedgerow, garden walls, fencing
etc.), detailing the height etc. and what should be
removed, repaired or renewed. Future maintenance
costs and in the context of hedges impacts on garden
wildlife must also be considered when removing
hedgerow and replacing with timber fencing that requires
future maintenance and renewal.

e The Council’s plans for programmed replacement and
refurbishment

e The Council’s expectations for gardens, paths, paved
areas and gates etc.

e
[...]
nts Work 0.541
General DDA Work 0.185
2.401
Fees
Capitalised salaries 1.037
1.037
Regeneration of stock
Estate remodelling 1.342
1.342
| 20.783
SHARP Programme

Anticipated spend in 21/22 14.052
Total SHARP Programme 14.052
Total Capital Spend I I 34.835

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Sir y Fflint
."E!En!o%!z.!re

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Wednesday, 16" June 2021
Report Subject Communal Heating Charges 2021/22
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing
Report Author Chief Officer (Housing & Assets)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Housing and Assets Portfolio currently operates eight communal heating
schemes within Flintshire. The Council negotiates fuel costs in advance and
tenants benefit from the Council’s Industrial and Commercial Contract rate.

New communal heating charges are based on the previous year’s energy use
ensuring an accurate assessment of costs and impacts (negative or positive) on
the heating reserve account.

The proposed recharges for 2021/22 are set out within this report and are pending
Cabinet approval. In the majority of cases, the recharge to tenants has reduced
for 2021/22, which as in other years, would allow Flintshire to recover the
projected costs of the heating charges whilst still passing on the benefit of reduced
energy costs to tenants.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny approve changes to the current heating charges at council
properties with communal heating schemes as outlined in table 1,
paragraph 1.07 of this report. All changes will take effect from 2"d August
2021.

Page 53



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE COMMUNAL HEATING RECHARGES

1.01

The Housing and Assets Portfolio currently operates eight communal
heating schemes within Flintshire. The Council negotiates fuel costs in
advance and tenants benefit from the Council’s Industrial and Commercial
Contract rate. The cost of fuel used within these schemes is paid for
init
[...]
lt time.



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community Housing & Assets OSC

	7 Welfare Reform Update
	8 Housing Rent Income - Year end outturn and latest position for 2021/22
	9 Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) Update
	Enc. 1 for Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) Update
	Enc. 2 for Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) Update

	10 Communal Heating Charges 2021/22
	11 End of Year Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1: End of Year Performance Monitoring Report 2020-21






Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 JUNE 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Wednesday, 16 June 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors:  Geoff Collett, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Mared Eastwood, 
Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson Kevin Rush, Brian Lloyd and Ray Hughes

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor David Wisinger (for David Cox)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Dave Hughes, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
Councillor Billy Mullin, Deputy Leader of the Council (Governance) & Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management & Assets; Chief Officer (Housing & Assets), 
Housing & Assets Senior Manager, Benefits Manager, Housing Manager and 
Revenues Manager. Principal Accountant and Strategic Performance Advisor.

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of 
the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Labour 
Group.  As Councillor Ian Dunbar had been appointed to this role by the Group, 
the Committee was asked to endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor Ian Dunbar as Chair of the Committee be 
noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Ron Davies nominated Councillor Ray Hughes to be appointed 
as Vice Chair of the Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor David 
Wisinger.  

On being put to the vote Councillor Ray Hughes was appointed Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.  

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ray Hughes be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2021, were moved as a 
correct record by Councillor Ron Davies and seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Facilitator informed the Committee that the future meeting dates had 
been added to the forward work programme, following approval at the annual 
County Council meeting.  It was suggested that the Facilitator liaise with the 
Chairman and Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) to populate the forward work 
programme, which would be presented to the Committee at its next meeting.

There had been one action arising from the previous meeting.  The 
Facilitator had requested information from the relevant officers and would 
circulate this information once received.  

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

6. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

The Benefits Manager introduced an update on the impacts that welfare 
reforms continued to have on Flintshire residents and the work that was ongoing 
to mitigate this and support these households.  Vulnerable households had also 
been significantly impacted by the pandemic, and the report also provided 
information around the range of measures that had been developed to help those 
affected by the current pandemic and the support provided to residents to help 
mitigate the negative impacts.  

The Benefits Manager spoke of the increased case load to Council Tax 
reduction and the increased spike from last year which had been recovered from 
Welsh Government’s finance fund, which illustrated the bigger picture of the 
pandemic and the support packages available.

The Benefits Manager expressed her concern around the end of the 
Furlough scheme in September, indicating that this would have a negative impact 
on vulnerable residents.  She added that the Pandemic support and isolation 
payments would remain in place for the £500 payments, but did comment that the 
number of people that were claiming had diminished.  She also added that the 



next Carers bonus was still in place and the next payment was due to go out 
again in July.

The Benefits Manager commented that there had been an increase in 
residents actively seeking support which was positive.

The Chairman congratulated the team on the work they were undertaking.  
In response to a question around support, the Benefits Manager advised that 
referrals for support to the Welfare Reform Support Team had significantly 
increased.

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor 
David Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Geoff Collett.   

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the ongoing work to manage the impacts that 
Welfare Reforms have and will continue to have upon Flintshire’s most vulnerable 
households.

7. HOUSING RENT INCOME - YEAR END OUTTURN AND LATEST POSITION 
FOR 2021/22

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) introduced the operational update on 
2020/21 year end rent income collection for housing, including the 2021/22 latest 
collection position.  

The Revenues Manager advised that the outturn for 2020/21 resulted in 
rent arrears of £1.854m compared to £1.815m in the previous year – an increase 
in arrears of £39k.  He said that the data generally made for positive reading 
when contrasted against earlier predictions for rent arrears for the service 
throughout the last twelve months, particularly at a time when the pandemic had 
impacted on the ability of some tenants to pay on time.   

The Revenues Manager provided a detailed presentation which covered 
the following areas:-

 Rent Collection: 2020/21 final outturn;
 Rent Collections and Trends over 6 years;
 Arrears Cases (£250+) at March 2021; and
 Rent Collection: 21/22 Latest Position (to week 10)

In response to a question from the Chairman around the deployment of the 
software, the Revenues Manager added that the software had been successful in 
targeting those tenants who required support.  Unfortunately, tenants who arrears 
in excess of £5,000 had tended to not engage with the Council, which had 
resulted in their rent arrears continuing to increase.  

Members of the Committee thanked the Revenues Manager for the report.  
In response to questions around support for residents, their need to access a 
number of support services and where residents placed on the Housing Register 
if they were in arrears, the Chief Officer explained that tenants would be placed in 



Band 4 on the Housing Register until the arrears had been cleared.  He also 
commented on the end of the Furlough scheme as outlined when considering the 
Welfare Reform update earlier on in the meeting and said that there was concern 
on the impact this would have on tenants and the support team.  He re-confirmed 
that it was not Flintshire’s intention to evict tenants as it was not in the Council 
interest, but highlighted that there were extreme cases where tenants would not 
engage and in those cases after much deliberation it was only right that action 
should and would be taken.

 The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor 
David Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Dennis Hutchinson. 

RESOLVED:

That the £1.854m year-end position for rent arrears in 2020/21, as set out within 
the report, be noted.

8. WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARD (WHQS) UPDATE

The Housing & Assets Senior Manager introduced a report which provided 
an update on the delivery of the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) the 
Council was delivering through its Capital Investment Programme.  The report 
focussed on the external work elements of the programme along with 
achievements to date and maintaining the standard moving forward.  

The Fencing and Garden improvement programme that commenced in 
2015 had been developed into a more extensive programme, following the 
majority of internal and envelope works being completed to reach WHQS 
compliance.  The programme would focus mainly on the property boundaries 
ensuring they were safe, secure and suitable and in line with the Council’s 
agreed specification/requirements.  Also included within the programme would be 
paths, gardens and storage allocation.  Details of the work streams were outlined 
within the report.

In response to a question from Councillor Brian Lloyd, the Housing & 
Assets Senior Manager agreed to discuss with the senior management team the 
possibility of walkabout sessions with Councillors in their Ward in order for 
Members to show issues which in their opinion, needed to be addressed.

In response to concerns raised by Councillor Ray Hughes around fencing 
replaced within his ward, the Housing & Assets Senior Manager agreed to speak 
to Councillor Hughes following the meeting and arrange a site visit in his ward.

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor 
Ray Hughes and seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the Capital Investment Programme in its final year of 
major investment, as the Council entered into the maintenance phase of the 
Welsh Housing Quality Standards.



9. COMMUNAL HEATING CHARGES 2021/22

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) introduced the proposed heating 
charges at Council properties with communal heating schemes which would take 
effect from 2nd August, 2021.

The proposed recharges for 2021/22, as set out in the report, were 
pending Cabinet approval.  In the majority of cases, the recharge to tenants had 
reduced for 2021/22, which as in other years, would allow Flintshire to recover 
the projected costs of the heating charges whilst still passing on the benefit of 
reduced energy costs to tenants.

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor 
Ron Davies and seconded by Councillor Ray Hughes. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the changes to the current heating charges at 
Council properties with communal heating schemes, as outlined within the report.  

10. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Housing & Assets) presented the end of year monitoring 
report to review year-end progress against their respective priorities set out in the 
Council’s Reporting Measures 2020/21 under the remit of the Committee.  It was 
reported that 67% of performance indicators had met or exceeded their targets.

 
The Chief Officer praised the work of all officers within the portfolio, which 

was evident by the number of ‘Green’ performance measures shown within the 
appendix to the report.  He provided an update on the Strategic Housing and 
Regeneration Programme (SHARP), explaining that whilst the target had not 
been achieved for this measure, 149 properties had been delivered, with over 
half of these being family homes.  He also provided an update on the Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) target date, which had been now been 
extended by one additional year due to the pandemic.     

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor 
Geoff Collet and seconded by Councillor Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

That the End of Year Performance Monitoring Report be noted.

11. MEMBER OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.32 a.m.)

Chairman




